TUBA BOOK 1

|ESSENTIAL

COMPREHENSIVE BAND METHOD

TIM LAUTZENHEISER
JOHN HIGGINS
CHARLES MENGHINI
PAUL LAVENDER

TOM C. RHODES

DON BIERSCHENK o

31644521/

CORPORAGAQ MUSICAL DE FERNANDOFCLIS

B e =

CEP. 15.600-000

‘ HAaLeLEONA Ra’B .,  FERNANDOPOLIS — S.F, J

M C ORPORATION




" 51844821 /080110

CCMPCRAGAO MUSICAL DE FERNANDOFOLIS

CEP. 15.600-900

i FERNANDOPOLIS — . P. _J



TUBA BOOK 1

COMPREHENSIVE BAND METHOD

TIM LAUTZENHEISER JOHN HIGGINS CHARLES MENGHINI
PAUL LAVENDER TOM C. RHODES DON BIERSCHENK

Bandis... Mlaking music with a family of lifelong friends.
Understanding how commitment and dedication lead to success.

p— Sharing the joy and rewards of working together.
i, - - P

1) % 8 ig 4 @ f:" !, // E} g ﬁ,g X ! 2__1 Individuals wr?o'develop self-confidence.

= “ i Creatlwty—expressing yourself in a universal language.
COHPOR:CAD ..USICAL LE FERNANDOPOLIS 4 Band is... MUSICI
Strike up the band,

Tim Lautzenheiser
CEP. 15.600-000

l FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P. l

Ancient Roman instruments used during military and ceremonial occasions were called “tubas.”
Actually, these bronze or brass instruments were ancestors to the trumpet.

For centuries, several attempts were made to invent a bass instrument for the brass family.
These instruments included the serpent and the ophicleide. The modern tuba, featuring 3-5 valves,
was developed in the 1820s. Tuba bells either point straight up or curve forward (a recording bass).
In 1898, John Philip Sousa developed the sousaphone for marching bands.

The tuba family includes the BBb Tuba (the most common), EEb and Eb Tubas, F and C Tubas.
Tubas are the important bass foundation instrument of the concert band. They play bass lines,
blend with other instruments and play solos.

vanl 3H1 40 AYOLSIH

Wagner, Mahler, R. Strauss, Vaughan Williams and Hindemith are composers who have
included tubas in their writing. Some famous tuba performers are William J. Bell, Harvey
Phillips and Roger Bobo.

ISBN 0-634-00325-9
Copyright © 1999 by HAL LEONARD CORPORATION
International Copyright Secured  All Rights Reserved

!‘ HALeLEONARD®
|

CORPORATION

7777 W. BLUEMOUND RD. P.O.BOX 13819 MILWAUREE, WI 53213



THE BASICS

Posture

Sit on the edge of your chair,and always keep your:
Spine straight and tall

+ Shoulders back and relaxed
Feet flat on the floor

Breathing & Airstream
Breathing is a natural thing we all do constantly. To discover the correct
airstream to play your instrument:
Place the palm of your hand near your mouth.
+ Inhale deeply through the corners of your mouth, keeping your
shoulders steady. Your waist should expand like a balloon.
Slowly whisper “tah” as you gradually exhale air into your palm.

The air you feel is the airstream. It produces sound through the instru-
ment. Your tongue is like a faucet or valve that releases the airstream. .

Producing The Essential Tone

“Buzzing” through the mouthpiece produces your tone. The buzz is a fast
vibration in the center of your lips. Your embouchure (ahim -bah-shure) is
your mouth's position on the mouthpiece of the instrument. A good em-

bouchure takes time and effort, so carefully follow these steps for success:

BUZZING
Moisten your lips.
+ Bring your lips together as if saying the letter"m."”
+ Relax your jaw to separate your upper and lower teeth.
+ Form a slightly puckered smile to firm the corners of your mouth.
+ Direct a full airstream through the center of your lips, creating a buzz.
+ Buzz freduently without your mouthpiece.

MOUTHPIECE PLACEMENT

+ Form your “buzzing” embouchure.
Center-the mouthpiece on your lips. Your teacher may
suggest a slightly different mouthpiece placement.

+ Take a full breath through the corners of your mouth.

- Start your buzz with the syllable “tah.” Buzz through the
center of your lips keeping a steady, even buzz. Your lips
provide a cushion for the mouthpiece.

MOUTHPIECE WORKOUT

Taking Care Of
Your Instrument

Before putting your instrument
back in its case after playing, do
the following:

+ Use the water key to empty
water from the instrument.
Blow air through it.

Remove the mouthpiece.
Once a week, wash the
mouthpiece with warm tap
water. Dry thoroughly.

- Wipe off the instrument with
a clean soft cloth. Return the
instrument to its case.

Tuba valves occasionally need

oiling. To oil your tuba valves:
Unscrew the valve at the top of
the casing. ’

+ Lift the valve half-way out of
the casing.

Apply a few drops of special
brass valve oil to the exposed
valve.

+ Carefully return the valve to its
casing. When properly inserted,
the top of the valve should
easily screw back into place.

Be sure to grease the slides regu-
larly. Your director will recom-
mend special slide grease and
valve oil, and will help you apply
them when necessary.

Using only the mouthpiece, form your embouchure carefully. Take a deep breath without raising your shoulders.
Begin buzzing your lips by whispering “tah” and gradually exhale your full airstream. Strive for an even tone.

_ ] REST
”‘I'Clh 4 ”"Gh”

i T ﬂ‘
Ty 31527/ 600112

(oo €A USICAL LE FERNANDOPOLIS

| REST

CEP. 15.600-000

! FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P. ..,J




..

- A
518

Getting It Together

!

CORPORAGA

CEP. 15.600-000

FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P.

drv)g/ ‘;bé‘% /i.z

0 MUSICAL UE FERNANDOFCLIS

-

Step 1 Ifyou are playing a TUBA, rest it across your lap with the mouthpiece receiver toward you.

If you are playing a SOUSAPHONE, place the open circular section over your left shoulder.
Rest your right arm comfortably on the tubing.

Step 2 Carefully twist the mouthpiece to the right into the mouthpiece receiver.

- keeping your wrist straight. Your fingers should curve naturally.

Step 4 For TUBAS, place your left
hand on the first valve slide
or on the tubing next to

this slide. Lift the instrument
up toward you and rest it in

your lap.

Step 5 Be sureyou can

comfortably reach the
mouthpiece. Hold the
tuba as shown:

READING MUSIC

Music Staff

The music staff
has 5 lines and 4
spaces where
notes and rests
are written.

tubing

Identify and draw each of these symbols:

Ledger Lines

Ledger lines extend
the music staff.
Notes on ledger lines
can be above or
below the staff.

Step 3 Place your right thumb in the thumb ring. Rest your fingertips on top of the vaI'ves,

mouthpiece

mouthpiece receiver

water key

valve slide

Measures & Bar Lines

Measure

Measure

A
Bar Line

A A
Bar Line Bar Line

Bar lines divide the music staff
into measures.



To begin, we'll use a special “Long Tone" note. Hold the tone until your
O——> -
LOI‘Ig Tone teacher tells you to rest. Practice long tones each day to develop your sound.

1. THE FIRST NOTE

Hold each long tone until your teacher tells you to rest.

F ] REST REST ~———
e — - e 8
123 ’

“F"is played with open valves. Just rest your fingers lightly on the valves.
The Beat Notes And Rests
The beat is the pulse of music, and like your heartbeat it Notes tell us how high or low to play by their placement on
should remain very steady. Counting aloud and foot-tapping aline or space of the music staff, and how long to play by
help us maintain a steady beat. Tap your foot down on each their shape. Rests tell us to count silent beats.
number and up on each "&."
Onebeat =1 & J Quarter Note = 1 beat
LT 3 Quarter Rest = 1 silent beat

2. COUNT AND PLAY

yi ¥ ¥ y d ) 2 ; 3 ¥
P S S— S— P S SE— S—
—g ‘ —9 9 0
Count: 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 28& 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 &
Tap: L T L T L T L 7 R Y A A A N I A A N LT LT L T L 1

3. A NEW NOTE

Look for the fingering diagram under each new note.

El) — REST REST

000 b —m7 P

The black circles tell you which valves to push down. “Eb (E-flat)”is p/ayed with 1st valve.

4. TWO’S A TEAM

AN N\ AR X N\
{4 { y J f d 4 / { ¢
* P S S— S—r. P S S——
] | I 1
b-@ b-& b-@ h-a oo o
Count & Tap: 1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & T & 2 &3 &4 & 182 &3 &4 &

5. HEADING DOWN

Practice long tones on each new note.

D REST : REST —

L X JO)
——— T

6. MOVING ON UP

) S A— R S—
f B é ‘A mré | | e é %
H
© o Ol Wi . .] ) © oo
Counr&Tap:1&2§. 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & T &2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 &

3
nuo
(AR

&
GRACAD AUSICAL BE FERMAN . G- GLIS

CEP. 15.600-000

FERMANDOPOLIS — S, P. ’




5

Double Bar :] indicates the end H “E Without stopping, play once
ar —— of a piece of music. Repeat Slgn TR again from the beginning.

7. THE LONG HAUL Double Bar

C REST REST—-'

90 @

L — O —p

8. FOUR BY FOUR Repeat Sign

) S S— y S -
— [ S SE S S iy S
|
- G o 0 @
e 6 & ad O b
Count&Tap: 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1T &2 &3 &4 &

9. TOUCHDOWN

B b REST REST __l

OO0

b & b o— »
10. THE FAB FIVE |

}"4~/
Ay

2 5
Ay
Ay
-~y

R

robobo b © @ ohere o

& 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 &2 &3 & 4 &

Bass Clef Time Signature Note Names :
(F Clef) indicates how many beats per measure  Each note is on a line or space of the staff. These
indicates the and what kind of note gets one beat. note names are indicated by the Bass Clef,
position of note o e ®— “
names on a music —_ ~ = 4beats per measure = et -~ —— ;”’"’ )
== 2y By . B4 LA A k]

lsStaFff Fourth line’ LE =" Quarter note gets one beat oy 50— Ji GG 6ei7 o E;'{, {- '§_

’ ‘ = .
Shdrp ﬂ raises the note and remains in effect for the entire measure. COAPCRACAJ GUSICAL UL “HNAN‘JOPC“"
Flat l; lowers the note and remains in effect for the entire measure.

CEP. 15.600-000
NCIfUI‘Cll h cancels a flat (b) or sharp (#) and remains in effect for the entire measure.

| FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P. _J

11. READING THE NOTES Compare this to exercise 10, THE FAB FIVE.

e = ' —F
A S e

& 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 &

iy

iy
)’4‘
5 o

12. FIRST FLIGHT

94 . ‘ .
A & e .
-J' = = = s & o be @ T2 b
13. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ Fillin the remaining note names before playing.
D ] e , : :
‘ /‘- i S— - — € — €
» be ’ & e &5 bed @




F Eb D C Bb
Notes In Review — — == — s
Memorize the fingerings —& b —f— . el
for the notes you've learned: & -@- 17 r 2

(@)
@)
O
@
(©)
o
©
®
@)
@
@)
®

000

14. ROLLING ALONG

Go to the nextline. 1

5/}5 / — [ S e o e ‘,J J_J ;;_'-_:‘_.'- i ) ﬁ‘
T 3 g & ¥ @ @ 2 = 9 :
Double Bar
'/': ¢ e sl N "\ ==t H
T = & v @ L d & T & bJ :
Half Note - Half Rest
J ———p = 2 Beats - — = 2 Silent Beats :'_'——_ = ?ﬁ_f_‘—jjg

1 & 2 & 1T & 2 &

15. RHYTHM RAP Clap the rhythm while counting and tapping.
Clap Repeat Sign ¢

44 J Ay - ) JJyl SRR I N T R

1&2&3&4& 1&28&3&4& 1&2&3&48 1&2&3848& 18&2&3&48&& 18&2&38&4a8

16. THE HALF COUNTS

J g = = =
—Z]

[

[ | |

= o ¥ & D e o o b
122&3&48 182838448 1&2&3’&4& 1828&3848& 1&2&38&44

17. HOT CROSS BUNS iy this song on your mouthpiece only. Then play it on your instrument.

é\-
/"1. T o] - T | | SR
T = = 7 = b= b oo o @& & & @ 2 e S s
Breath Mark 9 Take a deep breath through your mouth after you play a full-length note.
18. GO TELL AUNT RHODIE ’ , e ool
E=== === — ——— ===
T d5 | 4 F 4 v = ‘he g T e e g o

19. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ Using the note names and rhythms below, draw your notes on the staff before playing.

ﬂ e 9

r/ Q\ZI : ] ?M.: % \n { i W e B [ 78 w;

- L R T R s
J corPdRACAS .USICAL LE FERNANDD. CLI=) J J J J J J
Eb F Eb D Eb D C Bb C D Eb D Eb

CLT. 10500V

) FERNANDOPOLIS — S.P. _‘}



Frypaag21/0001-1L
CO «PORECAD WMUSICAL DE FERNANLCFCLIS

CEP. 15.600-000

7
}
s — S.7. ]
Wbole Motevorous Whole Rest Whole Rest Half Rest
- ~ 4 Beats = _A W.hole Measure - .
of Silent Beats
182838448 122838448 hangs from sitsona
a staff line. staff line.
20. RHYTHM RAP Clap the rhythm while counting and tapping.
Clap
oL LI b4 d 1 J
1&2&3&4&1&2&3&4&1&2&3&4&1&2&3&4&1&2&3&4&1&2&3&4&
21. THE WHOLE THING
R 9 9
'93':’3 e = :
St T—F— —FF :
o B o ¢ v o
T&2&a3e48 T&28&38&48 18283848& 1828384a 18283&4a 1&2&3¢&4&
Duet A composition with two different parts, played together.
22. SPLIT DECISION - Duet v
- _ 2 9
Vs e —— | 1
JJ ; & ve Y|V . vy, =
9 9 2
D - -
B = ——— =
= = TS o pe & o o pet & o o = b:&
=f
Key The Key Signature tells us which notes to play with sharps (#) or flats (b) throughout =
L — °
Slgnature ﬁ the music. Your Key Signature indicates the Key of B - play all B's and E's as flats. 5
23. MARCH STEPS , ,
- . = 7}
| | :
v g o & % ® 3 ==
P/uy Bb's andl Eb’s
24. LISTEN TO OUR SECTIONS
Percussion Woodwinds  Brass Percussion Woodwinds  Brass Perc. Ww.  Brass All
95 b = | S| ;
. v g s & @ ®
2 ? 2 2
7 ] T ; —
= | | |
i — & & o — I e e ——
v - - = o o4 ° o
9 9 9
PP e & T v oY §O v T * g3 > & —

26 ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ Draw in the bar lines before you play.

P“ T g J J EEEE=EEse———x _. =

| BN
i
Y]

(Y
1



Fermata faX Hold the note (or rest) longer than normal.

27. REACHING HIGHER - New Note

Practice long tones on each new note. Fermatar/\ :
S——i B o~ . = T n| e L ! — _I
7 25 — = .
o— P o & oo 7 O—J““G““GA ot ST
'Y Yo) 16 @
28. AU CLAIRE DE LA LUNE
French Folk Song
9 ) s
i " — , . ; . 1
B EEmie==ceaeree
o d s @ I Sl o e d ¥ T TS e 5
29, REMIX
9 9
e T . P— —
y . | T . I Y ! SRS
e == Z| el
= = = . = & o -
=
; 8 Harmony Two or more notes played together. Each combination forms a chord.
=
30. LONDON BRIDGE - Duet Engfish Folk Seng
L ]
b : = .
A== '
L g =ik s ® g p=) @
L)
]
B| =5 | L
veeg g - @ vee g g =k =

Austrian composer Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart (1756-1791) was a child prodigy who started playing professionally at
age six, and lived during the time of the American Revolution. Mozart's music is melodic and imaginative. He wrote more
than 600 cornpositions during his short life, including a piano piece based on the famous song,"Twinkle, Twinkle, Little Star.”

Hlsrdlii?

31. A MOZART MELODY

Adaptation
’ ’ ’
e v ; :
¥ Cory ] | — rR— e p—
b 1 =1 —_
JE R e = [~ [ R R [ 4 - I
R T e v 3 s d e o 5 2
’ 9
O
S ] T
75 | II |
—o I — — & @ o & e
v § . = : T T g o =
32. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ Draw these symbols where they belong and 92 y I 2
' write in the note names before you play: :
F‘J ; (re== v ey
/ 0 L I AU B/
| P Tf g 3 ?’ ¥ L{. f £ !v!u 8- A }
< . ¥ 4 I 5 =
20 PORECA D USICAL BE FERNANUGPOLIS @
A A A
T o  TTCEP. 15.600-200 o I .

H FERNAMDOPOLIS — S.P. I



—

r
844827 /8057.1497
co PCRICAN USICAL oE FERNAN{)C‘-POLIS

CEP. 15.600.00¢

33. DEEP POCKETS 7 New Note

PERMNgpy DOPAYLIg o 5 9 N\
G b = f : =
Z Z 5 = ! ¢
- =5 = =k I — p— T =l .= o | I p—
= o o @ 4z 2 4 o g g #*° €2 o
e} @) AA
34. DOODLE ALL DAY
9 2 2
kq__l.,B A : po— [ I
7 5 I | - ——
2 | =] — OIL | - | 5
4 *J _: _‘Z @ J :; ® o *J < & & 5 5 o o g ™ _g
35. JUMP ROPE
9 9 9
)b i
AR, =
& ¢ T s R [ = - - =% = =
“ & o o I & & Koy
Ple-Up Notes One or more notes that come before the first full measure. The beats of Pick-Up Notes are

subtracted from the last measure.

~36. A-TISKET, A-TASKET

/ Pick-up note

9 9

I !
ERI o S N - | I i .

. 1 - — —] | P I—] = -

A e T I = oe =2

o o - » = = ceg T
48 1&28&38&4¢8 1&28&3 &

Dynamics S —forte (play loudly) mf* — mezzo forte (play moderately loud) P - piano (play softly)

Remember to use full breath support to control your tone at all dynamic levels.

- 37. LOUD AND SOFT

Clap

B e e el

38. JINGLE BELLS Aiso practice new music on your mouthpiece only. J.S.Pierpont -
9 9 9 9
Tk e
edv weos %G o oo & ygg v gge
n; , . i
e =] ——
v v T - * o o 6 O 5 » -

4 o

=
:

=
" 39. MY DREYDL uUse full breath support at all dynamic levels.

'6-)— 4

Traditional Hanukkah Song

5= = : | ¢
w SeeE TS @ * ¥ Jiggwe *g P v 4 '
bl P 2 f
Q_}ET i e jﬂ;_li|,_;_ = | . S e e [ - — - =
* 5 » g » 7% e - s *39%9 3 o T s




10

Eighth Notes J

— )

1 & Play on down and up taps. 1 & 2 & across the stems.

D Each Eighth Note = 1/2 Beat D Two or more Eighth v Beam
2 Eighth Notes = 1 Beat Notes have a beam - ' T ’

40. RHYTHM RAP Ciap the rhythm while counting and tapping.
Clap

2JTTJJ o |JTTJJ \DJ SLL ) JTTTL

41. EIGHTH NOTE JAM

e | — B
) Eo . . pr— I q I — —_—
AT T e J3H
o e & v P e @S - J J J
1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & & 3 & 4 @
42. SKIP TO MY LOU : American Folk Song
9 bl
Z 5 i B — _61 S
L === - » o @ o I g - @ o
mf - & ¥ & & &
o] - —
hdf CA /. - | —=
e = ! | { S— ——
B NN = z — P A —
v v e 33 2+ : J°4 4

43. LONG, LONG AGO Good posture improves your sound. Always sit straight and tall.

9 . - - K
= - i"}' v } [,_,_—-{_'_ J _;} i"’ } JI— — B T ”
— — — = e ' T
EREEE e
P
44. OH, SUSANNA ' Stephen Collins Foster
o | . —
bl C B T T | - _5
v, } J [ } ; -
= [ 4 ® —_ I . K —d; 0 B N P R
o ©® @ & - & v @ ¢ & & 5 @
o -
P =
@ @ ;Z > & ¥ 4 & ;'_
- ] Italian composer Gioacchino Rossini (1792-1868) began composing as a teenager and was very proficient on the piano,
' E viola and horn. He wrote “William Tell"at age 37 as the last of his forty operas, and its familiar theme is still heard today on
5 E radio and television.

45. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ — WILLIAM TELL

Gioacchino Rossini

9
;’E D —— | J‘,,_J_‘
i — —I e g e i “L - o e —— J“‘—' —
v @ r v @ @ & @ v o B & @
'mf
" 9
)b ‘ — . -
75 | I i 5 | |
P ] | i =i I |
o = = — - i o
2 i

M R Sa (T AT

CORPCRACAY vaUSICAL DF FERNANDAROLIS

CEP. 15.600-000



vy

| e a
LR p408727/0681-12

CO:iPCRAGAD MUSICAL LE FERNANLQ *CLIS

2 Time Signature

CEP. 15.600-000

46. RHYTHM RAP

Clap

B

1T & 2 &

&

47. TWO BY TWO

)

&

)

&

fededy

= 2 beats per measur‘e
POPALIQuarter Trote gets one beat

Conducting

Practice conducting this

two-beat pattern.

Iy

AUO3HL

L -,D }g_-A_D*’-D_g_Ml_D J—.L; Ly

2 1 & 1 & 2 & & & & 1 & 2 &
,
fJ e e e e e R ==
T J R R R B = [ —
J . I e T g
T & 2 & 1 & 2 & 1T & 2 & 1T & 2 & 1T & 2 & 1 & 2 & 1 & 2 &

Tempo Markings

Tempo is the speed of music. Tempo markings are usually written above the staff, in Italian.
Andante - Slower walking tempo

Allegro - Fast tempo

~48. HIGH SCHOOL CADETS - March

Moderato - Medium tempo

Dynamics

Crescendo (gradually louder)

50. CLAP THE DYNAMICS

Decrescendo or Diminuendo (gradually softer)

“Allegro . John Philip Sousa
L i e e B . | ~—
) b AT - ——— e R
- S @%@ - o >3 2°° *d
. / 4 Heprotuced by Permiission of Bousey & Hawhes Music Publishers Lid,
- 49, HEY, HO! NOBODY’'S HOME
. \lmlu alo N L 5
O | i
9 b- 11“ e - { f o o
| d I I S d d 2w B TS o
mf ,
b e —————— i 2
4 oyt J J ;:jﬂv_ } i — — = S
i - P B & 1% T
o g o g 2 28 <

}"’JJJJJJJ }J e Ly

a1,

PLAY THE DYNAMICS

9
: e i -
A ; - L 4
- T — o € o o _ —T
& - &
J e




12

PERFORMANCE SPOTLIGHT

52. PERFORMANCE WARM-UPS

TONE BUILDER
‘_ _ o)
bt . - T = : =
b — = —
.9.. - = P e e — ——e S———
v e T - C 2N AN S e
RHYTHM ETUDE
4 |
) O] —
e = |
d 5 eeds ©
RHYTHM RAP
Clap
|
Ll O T L n) ) An
Stomp!
CHORALE
Andante ~
o1 w—
) = ; | I I S
—h— | | —|—] ;[
PR 1 | e -l ,,é_ [ > (%4 [ - )
Se3 2 7 e p— » hd
P —=—" mf
53. AURA LEE - Duet or Band Arrangement
(Part A = Melody, Part B = Harmony) Gaorge R, Poulion
i Andante
e o -
A= E= e
—‘L"J 2° (e g | ;E"L‘ol‘——';:a g |
mf ———— ]
B Q\L:l ID S T T T T I i |
= s e
[ ded T @ 4 Jd Z des T O &
mf’ T p
N
r‘}- b == - R I 1 i b e e S
A ] e
- - A& - - A4 - """ S G = _. R | a . Al i . f5m
mf = | f mf e e - » (:‘_}“:::. . ;;}
2N
b
JIESESE = | : |
= e e e 4? ¢ 93 J 30 1 ST 4 =
mf e - z ddd T ®w o
— — nqp N e 4
54. FRERE JACQUES - Round (When group A reaches @), group B begins at @)
Weuderato " French Folk Song
@ .
i):l IU% I I
S = = | ——F ——
= I = S i — 7 z
E & 04 £ d X J g i K d - - v *
nf
-‘}):i'/‘ | | | I;-I | I
g 1 = !
{ 7! ] s & z L2 z
1340821/ vt 12 Y

CORPGRACA

USICAL DE FERNANDOPCLIS

CEP. 15.500-000



.,

BEITETE /4001-12

CORPORACAQ MUSICAL DE FERNANDOPCLIS

arm.s

: 13
CEP. 15.600-000

PERFORMANCE SPOTLIGHT | .....o._.. N

55. WHEN THE SAINTS GO MARCHING iN - Band Arrangement

I\“Cgl‘() -~ Measure nurﬁber Arr. by John ngglnS
O =
)b e e i o e i
1% LN < <
@ - & @ 2 w <
" m
3957‘ 7 = 73 ¥ ¥ pa T
75 f x =5 —& . S | f [
? 2 . : s o o
5 @ ~j - - r 2

| | | T I T p— T 3 i
= e —— e ——
Bz - iz, o e F Y & P e o _ I T
s o ® v @
56. OLD MACDONALD HAD A BAND - Section Feature
Allegro
G2 . = - y
1 —] | =] :
B & 6 o —| J < — & — - & & o —| I J
uf’ v T & g k2 v & - v T o 5
B 2nd time go on to meas. 13 4
jm e e e e { L = e i =
B ”_j & — O o &4 & & o o &
=l K [ 7
= .
"_2. |7 I q ! { PR }
e — | ¢ =
‘ ¢ o o — A ! — — — —+ —+ @ 44 = —+ @
Es v © o & 3 Kz v T & T ded o B
57. ODE TO JOY (from Symphony No. 9) Ludwig van Beethoven
Moderato Arr. by John Higgins
2y = = e
A I I~ —o o — & ¥ ¢ R R = R— o o
2 E 2 = T T s

N
v_‘—
| S
| B
QL]
E ]
Q!
Q
@l
oL
o
ol
|
e
Q.
(YN
Qi
|

T » e v @
- s . R m »
Voae—rc——— s
I P R~ o oo T O P P = ] — I p—
_J @ X J @ @ O
58. HARD ROCK BLUES - Encore
Allegro John Higgins
4 CO [ /
5 = == = == = ==
Jd P Ty o 4 d Ty o ¢ ege
9L‘b A o 7 ! o .-_‘I.'.' _|‘T£ B — g e =
4 1 | o o o o i s ‘lL
d 3 *dy < - 9 ®°dg o




14

Tie

A curved line connecting notes of the same pitch. Play —o- I_E 3£— — 2 Beats

one note for the combined counts of the tied notes. — ]

59. FIT TO BE TIED

e —— e o
25 — ==y = R
N A — & & oL 7 A~ Il A i et R R -
e o P ST I
2 beats A —

60. ALOUETTE French-Canadian Folk Sony
| . ; ; | A S S| PR E59 ST B | ey b
EE e == sttt Ernn S S

&_e ® = IV T e e | e T T - o _ @
k8 d
3 beats A ~ L
Dotted Half Note
. J——b = 3 Beats J-«Dot JVJ = J
1 & 2 & 3 & A dot adds half the value of the note. 2 beats + 1heat = 3 beats

61. ALOUETTE - THE SEQUEL R French-Canadian Folk Song
Sy = : e S S e et T o
e e s e ] n

a° e = B IV NI = R = g ases —“‘J“d‘“" B -
=

L . . . )

; es American composer Stephen Collins Foster (1826-1864) was born near Pittsburgh, PA. He has become the most recognized
' |.°. song writer of his time for works such as “Oh Susanna,” which became popula: during the California Gold Rush of 1849.

— Among his most well-known songs are "My Old Kentucky Home" and “Camptown Races.

62. CAMPTOWN RACES

Stephen Collins Fostet

Allegro 3 o 9 )
AT MAAE I B A EEEES J .
63. NEW DIRECTIONS
o ’ S———
e N 9 B
P—4 | = s e
- L= = o &
64. THE NOBLES Always usea full airstream. Keep fingers on top of the valves, arched naturally.
-e)y—h e { : K_T“
25 = : | S — :
ST 49 ? 47 d 4 | ee vy deses
65. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ

T

Va o ————
fdzﬂu%ﬁﬂ@%ﬁﬁ%w'

©0-PORAGAYD LUSICAL GE FERNANDOPOLIS

il
ol
N
Qi ||
[ YEEA
o
Q!
ol
d
NIY|
M
il___
o
ol
@ i
( I I i

o
«

CEP. 15.600-000

) FrunaanaroLis — S, P I (



2 Time Signature Conducting =
_ 1 3 |

-6)—3- = 3 beats per measure Practice conducting this l \ g

f— = Quarter note gets one beat three-beat pattern. =

3 B

66. RHYTHM RAP

Clap

LI T VI WOU A P AU S 1 8 R 5 R

1&2&3& 1T&2&3& 1&2&38& 1&2&3& 1&2&3& 1&2%&3& 1&2&3& 1&28&3&
67. THREE BEAT JAM
T —
i)'ﬁ’;;?_ = i o — . ™
L e, = N =S | .
o s A v g o s 5 Ig =
1&2&3& 1&2&3& 1&2 & 3 & 1&2&3& 1&2 & 3& 1&2 & 3& 1&2&3 1&2&3&
68. BﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁOLLE , Jacques Offenbach
9‘: [,b?l“ ':Tfi:j:‘i‘_:‘ D P I | i I | i i | ——+%
._0[, S __a,__._ | | | | | | | | 1 |
‘ 2 : ' v @ g o < ¥ 0 g *T ¢ @ . >
i T

uif

Norwegian composer Edvard Grieg (1843-1907) wrote Peer Gynt Suite for a play by Henrik Ibsen in 1875, the year
before the telephone was invented by Alexander Graham Bell. “Morning”is a melody from Peer Gynt Suite. Music
used in plays, or in films and television, is called incidental music.

AYOLSIH

- 69. MORNING (from Peer Gynt)

,\ml.mlc 5 Edvard Grieg
5 o P I
; '.'Zj_""" S | [ &
P g g f‘ & ¥ v g ; 'j."l j‘l' K K ¥ g %
—— v
Accent J ‘Emphasize the note.

) 70 ACCENT YOUR TALENT

Clap

§4dd 10 L L L), i,

Latin American music has its roots in the African, Native American, Spanish and Portuguese cultures. This diverse
music features lively accompaniments by drums and other percussion instruments such as maracas and claves.
Music from Latin America continues to influence jazz, classical and popular styles of music. “Chiapanecas”is a
popular children’s dance and game song.

ddd

> > >

AYOLSIH

MEXICAN CLAPPING SONG (”Chlapanecas”)

Latin American Folk Song

_____ B
9BB§J }J’M*(a — ! T
RN 1 1 A S A |- ¢ P
g = T = s
i T [ — s 7 -.
conPeRLCA.: - TEluie J  FZRNANDOPGLIS g 3 = ;

J
72. ESSENTIAL CREATIVIT%. 15.600-000

Compose your own music for measures 3 and 4 using this rhythm:

] ST

N rar=

FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P.




—_

THEORY o

Accidental

Any sharp, flat or natural sign which
appears in the music without being in

73. HOT MUFFINS - New Note

the key signature is called an accidental.

Flat b

A flat sign lowers the pitch of a note by a half-step. The

note A-flat sounds a half-step below A, and all A's become
A-flats for the rest of the measure where they occur.

/ Flat applies to all A's in measure.

A, = 953
P—f
bo * 3 = * ¥ | e doe #oodd €
" Yolo) \ Ab
74. COSSACK DANCE
Allegro 7 Ab
e Loy s T , : o T——
)—‘b*LL‘f S S e e e e !i e e o i o = J
/T\ & & @ : s -g > & & @ : o @ Ti ; b;t o ® o >
75. BASIC BLUES - New Note
Ab s E) B e = {__{_Ith___,l,ﬁAf.-_':IT_.':IT_T_'TiII.If e ;“
=y —4— il e e i e e e 1 S il
 Yolo L A C .

THEORY

This Key Signature indicates the Key of

all B's as B-flats, all E's as E-flats, and all A's as A-flats.

76. HIGH FLYING

Moderato

New Key Signature %

Eb - play

1st & 2nd Endings

Play through the 1st Ending. Then play the repeated section
of music, skipping the 1st Ending and playing the 2nd Ending.

Flat app/fes to all A's in measure.

m

2

/ Ab .
b3 7 T i | i }
A~ | | I | | - I
Pk | | P P P |
- =) & — = = s pee
- -@- @ -@- &
mf ’
if [ ) . l
e o ; S
)i I | I ] ; 0 ; A { ¥
b lD‘ | | [ I | D ! | 7 I S
g e =k = -
-@- = R i il .
208 e T
time

HISTORY

77. SAKURA, SAKURA - Band Arrangement

Andante

Japanese folk music actually has its origins in ancient China. “Sakura, Sakura” was performed on instruments such as
the koto, a 13-string instrument that is more than 4000 years old, and the shakuhachi or bamboo flute. The unique
sound of this ancient Japanese melody resuits from the pentatonic (or five-note) sequence used in this tonal system.

Japanese Folk Song
Arr. by John Higgins

_‘_):I PEENES | f | —
Z5 | I —— —
b =] =
g & £ P T g @ @ ¢ | &
,”{f Temrm———aa N P . '
o o ; .
; = | |
== = — 2 =
@ >3 & @ mf’
b
7 i~ T I I -
Py — | ; e _&l ‘IL
] — — 7 K i 3 4 I i
¢ ¢ 2 3 K i% Eit?ﬂﬂg‘jﬁ- ﬂ e = -
i — I ———
S oo

CEP. 15.600

~—

FERNA NDROPOLIS

-600

- S.P.

WORACAD MlSICAL DE FERNANGOROLIS



78. UP ON A HOUSETOP
Allegro

17

I 2.
DR e— e ~ -
7 = 1 S 1 . l L ——
CheAck '”ff bt L ¢ - - L4 % =
Key Signature S
b - ~
b —+ i s .Hi_ = i
ey 4L @ g °° > °® b " >3
> > > s
79. JOLLY OLD ST. NICK - Duet
Moderato 5 l. . H’_’
B
Al =/ b I
. o © o
mf St o === o= Al g - <
[ Yo — ? e = : 2 ;
Bl - . e B i — !
=R ST T
mf oeddd - & j ~
See page 9 for additional holiday music, MY DREYDL and JINGLE BELLS.
'80. THE BIG AIRSTREAM - New Note
e — b ———1—] " . 7] l I
e . —— } e <€ o o<
= P A o = S - = I i
OO0 61 ABb 'OL < < hid
81. WALTZ THEME (THE MERRY WIDOW WALTZ)
- Franz Lehar
Moderato
R Y —3 , - i
Pt i i 1 % % T
P <k | | | e &
| -“ A 4 1 .‘- A -
o k2 . ——
mf* - S
S =
P 0
_[ —l - ey
,”; Ed f b+
82. AIR TIME
,__, et | 1 i i I 1. } I i I =
e S==c =
- o g ® — ¢ o e
83. DOWN BY THE STATION
\|IL;,|() .
rw Jln‘.'ﬁ." T b ;A‘H'“} | a— = .
9 b b Z;_ fg\"ﬂ‘f“lﬂﬁg T B 0 {174 i | | R — —| |
J B = i B A L 1 1 3G | I pi e 1
o g @ & o & & &
: mf’ rowonncm USICAL o FERRANLD. (LIS ©
84. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ
ﬂ Voderato CEP. 15.600-600
R
r q bb_? '___ FERNANDOROL T 7 3 s E }
=5l Z @ > ® & > B & o oo o —
‘6‘. <:;—_ 6“
nf’ i . —_— P
85. ESSENTIAL CREATIVITY Using these notes, improvise your own rhythms:
Ve r
fm )b =
B o M 3 - O Ry o S — -
- ¥



18

Z

|

DAILY WARM-UPS

86. TONE BUILDER Use asteady stream of air.
>

WORK-OUTS FOR TONE & TECHNIQUE

o
i N0 B I I
Z 5 | | :
o & K — & 1
o o v g <
87. RHYTHM BUILDER
I | | | | g | | | == N
i T s e et Bt e s e e e e Bt - e &
14 2 1 ot ==
e e e e ¥ ¥ FUs O S0 ooy e
88. TECHNI!QUE TRAX
1 . ] | T . S—
pan = =1 =
14 Z] |
2 4IL [ —— o -
ra L f T . : T f T
y o I I ! T . T I I I I
I I I ! I I =
@ -
89. CHORALE (Adapted from Cantata 147) Johann Sebastian Bach
, ) )
e LAY, T i { T I f f PR——
= e ——— = =
] =k =0 & [ T < ; s > oo —
T v o z —_— (2
P —_— T ——
o
) Theme and Variations A musical form featuring a theme, or primary melody,
: followed by variations, or altered versions of the theme.
=
90. VARIATIONS ON A FAMILIAR THEME
Theme Variation 1
4 Y| | | s I e
) T f | T 7 y | e e | [
Z 5 T =Sire=s
i — hie & = = = e e =~
T T ® o T T
"-lf Variation 2
":| b I [~ | F‘
e = == ——
RSN (S sy i B i, B 4 T | i, I il B
o o5 Jo R _‘_‘_‘c‘ et * 3 ‘_‘L‘J T ‘__._;:.‘_Gt

D.C. al Fine

91.

At the D.C. al Fine play again from the beginning, stopping at Fine (fee- nay).
D.C.is the abbreviation for Da Capo, or “to the beginning,” and Fine means “the end.”

BANANA BOAT SONG .
Moderato Fie Caribbean Folk Song
e o — f
PEnE = — =
V& I — s
f o 9 T ®® J 4 FJFoe°’ we ©
_ . : '"!f D.C. al Fine
S |
hall Y —
7 5 [ T ; 1 I
v —— _i‘ ‘.J.::‘ ¥] "Ji_éi A L/’ \'a"r.‘fr. A | .‘I“‘I. ——+ _.l[ _Jl. ————F
> > W g e lli & hi ;“# & - T & d v T

COPLR- AN

USICAL UE FERNANDOPGLIS

CEP. 15.600-000

! FERNANDOPOLIS — S, P.




digue gL

TO PORACAD MUSIC

CEP. 15.600-000

AR VEUR TR B 4

AL OE FERNANDGPOLIS

19
FERNANDOPOLIS — 5. P. :—=l ;
Natural h A natural sign cancels a flat (b) or sharp (}) and remains in effect for the entire measure. s
=~
=
92. RAZOR’S EDGE - New Note
E S : — :
7 P | ] | —
— e o MR >
©- 2 & i
oY Yo = €
93. THE MUSIC BOX
Moderato
)5 | L ! a—
: = : o] e
¢ jloge v g e e g v i*s 2
Vg A Bl
African-American spirituals originated in the 1700's, midway through the period of slavery in the United States. =
One of the largest categories of true American folk music, these primarily religious songs were sung and passed on o
for generations without being written down. The first collection of spirituals was published in 1867, four years after g
The Emancipation Proclamation was signed into law. =

94. EZEKIEL SAW THE WHkEEL

Allegro African-American Spiritual
e i —— — i
l,jib = ™ P P [ | P — | &
s ddd & & 0% 4o o @& ¢ g5 e gy
9 b_._,_... i = | [ | ¥ - : v
, i i e e R | | | | | 1 | |
i34 9 3 e TS S
__C_):—W“_
Slur Ib' A curved line which connects notes of different pitch. Tongue only the first note in a slur
.‘.
_

B YO ., :
Pl v e v & .3
o < P e —I. = & o 5 = —T & -t
S— L “"_? < T T Te g7 T
A Slur 2 notes - tongue only the first.
96. GLIDING ALONG
S T Y i s N N
DS S B e o ¢
< - — © © -© — 1 & —
—F 7 “Ze* 3 2 [T v 7 T o
A Slur 4 notes — tongue only the first.
Ragtime is an American music style that was popular from the 1890's until the time of World War I. This early form of =
jazz brought fame to pianists like “Jelly Roll” Morton and Scott Joplin, who wrote “The Entertainer”and”MapIe Leaf Rag.” -
Surprisingly, the style was incorporated into some orchestral music by Igor Stravinsky and Claude Debussy. g
The trombones now learn to play a glissando, a technique used in ragtime and other styles of music. =
97. TROMBONE RAG : E
Allegro . = m
B, CH " I _ -
252 i ! =1
= & = 1 h—
3 = o v g o ~— T g S &Y g = >
98. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ
/J Andante Fine D.C. al Fine
a e — | = s I
l Vg = == a . | o  S—
e e e CALRE I I
P\/ — ~— S~——




20

99. TAKE THE LEAD - New Nofte

A >,

O®O

=

Ph rase A musical “sentence” which is often 2 or 4 measures long. Try to play a phrase in one breath.

THEORY |

100. THE COLD WIND
| Phrase S Phrase |

New Key Signature Multiple Measure Rest »

This Key Signature 3 The number above the staff tells you

indicates the Key of F - play E how many full measures to rest. F :
all B's as B-flats. - Count each measure of rest in sequence:

1-2-3-4 2-2-34

102. SATIN LATIN .
Allegro L ’ 2

W g I P e

- )
i S 1234 2-2-3-4.

German composer Johann Sebastian Bach (1685-1750) was part of a large family of famous musicians and
became the most recognized composer of the Baroque era. Beginning as a choir member, Bach soon became
an organist, a teacher, and a prolific composer, writing more than 600 masterworks. This Minuet, or dance in
3/4 time, was written as a teaching piece for use with an early form of the piano.

103. MINUET - Duet

Nindesite , Johann Sebastian Bach
S S e ey “‘.,u"
SOy [P e e[ de S F M E T
m T g K
f . g S oF ; —
S ———— —
— g 1
- = J ﬁ A o 4 e ® g 0 eI =
T P g v g T @ v g @ v gl .
4”.1/‘ N— j — \\_/

104. ESSENTIAL CREATIVITY  This melody can be played in 3/4 or 4/4. Pencil in either time signature, draw the bar lines and
_ play. Now erase the bar lines and try the other time signature. Do the phrases sound different?

KLY I S ALE X L B, . “3— | == — —] =

|

‘ Y : ¢ il | | } i |
B [ _'_, |3 Sm T IR A T j ‘m_._“ D] N SRS A It G I o Py N IO [N SO A
L g J : J J - J 'J' J‘ J d ;_ J‘ "J‘ o=

" CEP. 15.600-000

5 FERNANDOPOLIS — S, P, _J



Y
-

84482170061 1,

CORPORACA 3 wuUSICAL UE FeRnan -

vl

CEP. 15.600-000 21
105. NATURALLY L__ FERNANDOPOLIS _ 3. p, _J
§—o :
2 — . . , !
- d @ Ve 5 = b o - be fe -
Am® - A B e ® 1

Austrian composer Franz Peter Schubert (1797-1828) lived a shorter life than any other great composer, but he
created an incredible amount of music; more than 600 art-songs (concert music for voice and accompaniment), ten 3
symphonies, chamber music, operas, choral works and piano pieces. His“March Militaire” was originally a piano duet. f z

106. MARCH MILITAIRE

Allegro Franz Schubert
:Qii:b‘a—jzr:::;j: — T 1 7 e R B g et
B B S s e e e

sl . A S Y | [ O - d_ |
¥ o o e ® @ _:i ) '”{;)(b),L_J o g o oo o
o —— ! e ——E—— E— —
;9"1)" e P e B H== .ul et T | =
* » j;:_;tj oo 24T g s e o E;;;ji .
107. THE FLAT ZONE - New Note o
)| 5 | Y,
Db 22— 9 |
o ¢ b o be © be & < b
Cee A Db
108. ON TOP OF OLD SMOKEY ‘
Allegro » Ameri;an Folk Song
5o ] SSEsS===—=cco=__=—=c
- 0 g S be be & ¢ ST dT 4 tSF
e & &
- ‘/‘ -
i == = :
e T S § FWeUg 3 E

Boogie-woogie is a style of the blues, and it was first recorded by pianist Clarence “Pine Top” Smith in 1928,
one year after Charles Lindbergh's solo flight across the Atlantic. A form of jazz, blues music features altered
notes and is usually written in 12-measure verses, like “Bottom Bass Boogie.”

109. BOTTOM BASS BOOGIE - Duet

Allegro
4 7] | ]
L 5 P pS ‘I_ p—
o < beo & o * 2 = > beo & ® @ ‘g'
Lf; EEfee—mmmmma i |
B e oo AJ:Z;i-b‘c *he g g *°
f -
I 2 B
st ] = ==
| F : —— : e ! |
e o J ) ;l(h_J S mrd e B o e | :;1“‘;_‘:—}}
£ d [ o T g o o




22

Dotted Quarter
& Eighth Notes

110. RHYTHM RAP

J.——>'b=2Beats
&

A dot adds half
the value of the
quarter note.

D

~<¢ Asingle eighth

o

1

J

2

note has a flag
on the stem.

Clap
A7 o IV I 1Y I P I Y
1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 &
111. THE DOT ALWAYS COUNTS
g}:l ‘D L | 1 b I
7b ; | e |
& o & & — @ ’ ’ o o
1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 &
112. ALL THROUGH THE NIGHT
Fine D.C. al Fine
e | g | \ | f | \ i
) I K I — —K " ; .
e o | H——F— =
= = o = & ® *be - be o - | €&
K4 —_— bp\“‘- S L <
113. SEA CHANTY Always use a full airstream. English Folk Song
Moderato 9
4 I | \ \
) T ] T - y
2 A — | 2 ==
r ) ' 5 ® ) .z ) -’ “J'}‘_ =
yo . .
il CHOD | \ | ) | | I | —
] = ' — = |
o T S 4 g ¢ g , = S R =
mf o f
114. SCARBOROUGH FAIR English Folk Song
Andante ) 9
T YO )
o)
A . / )
Lo B — — —] 17 =1 — | /‘ . &
‘at 2 -° s = . —mm———
mf’ ,
'l:l }7 I | \
7 5 I | K
£ S SR SEESES
S T & g F T & dg T
E—— —

115. RHYTHM RAP

Clap

& 2 & 3 & 4 &

1

& 2 & 3 & 4 &

F.L.L_.ELJ_FL_J_.DJ_—Q J:

& 2 & 3 & 4 &

J :

& 2 & 3 & 4 &

116. THE TURNAROUND
s
Z | | | \ |
L 4 . /\ | | | InY IY I.
o o' ¥ & v ¥ @& . &
1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 &
117. E-sssrf\TnlcﬁheELE:v_\_ENTs QUIZ - AULD LANG SYNE Scottish Falk Safig
rﬂ o) | T3 nle L |
y A | Lt I T AN [4) yd N[
A LA CEE L e e R 0
R SRS AL e 4 v o
mf & GOR@ORAC ®~ ¥ —f \_, - @ o7 .
— AL E FEhplgpe eRRyighm —
CEP. 15.600-000
_!' PERNANDOFOL,S — S.p.

]



4
b]

"y j)
Gy &
€

CORPORAGAQ

Ra

S Ut.gl,

L=

(h
i~

o

e, =
"~

i ,
Phovewd g

MUSICAL pE FERNANDOPAL |

PERFORMANCE SPOTLIGHT-

Solo with Piano
Accompaniment

CEP. 15.600-90¢

FERNANDOPOL!S — S. P

23

_k

You can perform this solo with or without a piano accompanist. Play it for the band, the school or
your family. It is part of Symphony No. 9 (“From The New World") by Czech composer Antonin
Dvorak (1841-1904). He wrote it while visiting America in 1893, and was inspired to include

melodies from American folksongs and spirituals. This is the Largo (or“very slow tempo”) theme.

118. THEME FROM “NEW WORLD SYMPHONY”

Antonin Dvordk

Largo ~! Measure number
;z_:_J —1 1 N T X .
|
4 I = I 1S €
v v = S
J/[') &/
i v 7 K T .
e | yj I ) | I f
T | N I — - — ™ ——
_J\/ @ . ;” — & 4 o [/ - fml;’ W
B ~ N~
*)h— i Y [ N i i X
775 | [ p3 | P I I pS
|24 P o= N i & - P D - _
~— i———
!
o 1
4 I\ I\ PN
] —;% . 7LI\/ - e )
v - C o & & - —:_ [T
Slower 2 m _
~ » ': T
4 f T
s @ [« A —
;\_/ St e e
T
I K j
— =
? R CIF S
———— /I) :
f f f

ol

o
Ll
ql
«

T f T  —— f T
T I I  J— — I I
St s o4 3 3 545
@ K 4 K ,F’- r K K J 3 F r
o (8} (0]
—{—
——
—— |
. 7
FrZ ¢ %95 3 ¢ =
= Ve
—1 T T T T =] T — T
— I 1 I | =1 | — I
oo o ¥ oo o oo
‘;;SloWer
1] ™
== =5 %
F L4 (o3 # # i ¥ =
» - -
= |l —|yp ®
3 == - 7
f ree | sl ! > ] I 4 T I
== LE =EiE S SEE=SE




24
SPECIAL TUBA EXERCISE - Lip Slurs

Lip Slurs are notes that are slurred without changing valves. Brass players practice these to develop a

stronger airstream and embouchure, and to increase range. Add this pattern to your daily Warm-Ups:
9 9

| |
1 T |

o i
& be I be I be e

NN N

N
SN
QY

oL

L
s

= = = =i JL:_'}— qeit = f&F o q‘{
s 7 Ll F T

Great musicians give encouragement to fellow performers. On this page, clarinetists learn their instruments’ upper
register in the “Grenadilla Gorilla Jumps” (named after the grenadilla wood used to make clarinets). Brass players
learn lip slurs, a new warm-up pattern. The success of your band depends on everyone’s effort and encouragement.

119. GRENADILLA GORILLA JUMP No. 1

[ o ; ; ; ! " ! ;
bl N9 B2 | | | | | |
b — +— = = == =
- V\_‘P‘ - v\_:(\_ ‘f\_? V\\:O i i ’J @ K -
120. JUMPIN’ UP AND DOWN
A | I — .
OO S I N : Jl | ! : : |
| A 4 -~ - | | P
N _? @ @ ve ST T
121. GRENADILLA GORILLA JUMP No. 2
K):. L4 T I T T T I
Irv‘ | | | | | | |
oo — 70— — o e e e "
~— ~— —F L F eeEFE T
122. JUMPIN’ FOR JOY
%) I :
) I T
o —— = = =
N & @ = g i i
123. GRENADILLA GORILLA JUMP No. 3
o T
| O ] | 1 I | | 1 |
2 5 ] i | I — —
s = N e e e e e
~—~ ~ =% e _/
124. JUMPIN’ JACKS
P LI .
bl CH I
Z 5] |
— - < N N I = e - = R— o o o & & |
~ cCve g 2 o &
Infervql The distance between two pitches is an interval. Starting with “1” on the lower note, count each line
and space between the notes. The number of the higher note is the distance of the interval.
2nd— 3rd | 4th | 5th | 6th | 7th | Octave ———~———
(4) .54 S 7 =9 S —
09 9:9g7 o7° ° T 3 i
125. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ write in the numbers of the intervals, counting up from the lower notes.
V‘. —Q).;—I /]
4:"‘4 ,,Lb_ - , PN
- ! ) : — o o - @ ¢ .
S BLdB27/0001-12 2Ty T 7 e
Intervals: |2nd | l ] 1 | 1

CORPORACAD MUSICAL DE FERNANUOPGLIS

CEP. 15.600-000

! FERNANDOPOLIS — S, P. j

o .



25

126. GRENADILLA GORILLA JUMP No. 4

e

b
v

127. THREE IS THE COUNT

$)
3
4

19

128. GRENADILLA GORILLA JUMP No. 5

e

4 I
| |
i

TTe

<

129. TECHNIQUE TRAX

- (D)o

130. CROSSING OVER - New Note

b
¢
)
I . ﬂm
re<s
TR &2
[ oo ]
TN =
=2
1 “s..,
TR
T
N
ﬁp
o
deN
rl
O
g0
ole .
_ﬂ./

CO.:PORAGAQ MUSICAL DE FERNANDOPOLIS.

A trio is a composition with three parts played together. Practice
this trio with two other players and listen for the 3-part harmony.

Trio

CEP. 15.600-000

.!lrmJ Iklﬁ i~y i~ I
2| » ™ TR b ||
-9 [t —
S T L) 1) 1)
o ITTTR N N v ™
vmul - &
T ] 9 _ > L > TR
a g g
< f-L k) D L) T
m i

o e TR . -
V. an > LT 6/ 3 Ij
i » ) 1)
i ) e
1% » e T
777 TT77% T
T TIT® T
) i~ i~ ~l ~ e it
Sl |
2 i
o1 S s AR iy
£
=l m o T
S 7
g i HIL)
2
= T e

.m LA 1 L LA ™, Ik -Il.6
= T H Y = iy
E= h i "y “h 1Ty e
z 1 e e L .
s ik
-_-im IBL ) T
< ||l 1] in e T
a 2| YIS || i
s M © de N gl S L) %
U e | BN e - LB | BN L BN
¥ Iol_h_v e T w_w.nv w_..wlnv .Iﬂkv
. BN OGN BN aNl & GN
— - ( : ) [
w =T e () =T (=<1 (W)

—_—



26

Repeat Signs : :

132. MICHAEL ROW THE BOAT ASHORE

Repeat the section of music enclosed by the repeat signs.
(If 1st and 2nd endings are used, they are played as usual — but
go back only to the first repeat sign, not to the beginning.)

African-American Spiritual

Andante |
)b : : e — : i _—
ot 1
L é‘ * @ g}}:‘ﬁ & =} P L8] < g‘ o - ={ = "
o
mf
d D B = |
)b T ; I f T T T | f T m—— -
751 I f | I | I | I | | |
5+ e
i S S~ ==
133. AUSTRIAN WALTZ >
Moderato Austrian Folk Song
ya O
¥ LY ) _ ]
Z 51 /" o
o & — — o @ o @ — - &
f >\/ ;\:a K J >¥’ >\’ >\:a T >
134. BOTANY BAY " s Folk &
k Allegro Australian Folk Song
e o | Po— =]
A LY I T ; . yi i PR— I f
-5 = = : CESE== E==t
e @ = ** b T - @ o M ? =
mf’
O — T f | i .
o I i | i f T T T T ;
L e e | ® i i Py i I { T
- | - | [ i
[ _J— —T o e ¥ I & o I
' = & L dt - - 2
— ~ N

C Time Signature

ﬁ = Common Time

nf wy
o n
Com:lut:’l'fr;ig4 ¢ fi?/ﬁf’

CO4PCRAGAD MUSICAL GE' S

Saing asz) Practice conducting
. this four-beat pattern. = E. 3
CEP. 15.600-000 > .
{__ FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P. _J
oM
i CENYJ | ) \ I | —— |
2t | e E= ==
P g e P T T g T J;;:;J‘t G LA e
136. FINLANDIA Jean Sibell
Aoy doste ean Sibelius
e\
bl O ST € I ;i
R I W &
0 - Wi g 0
p\_/ ~ e b S
/4 |
s et i =5 A0 K
a1 | o i
1. [
ey | i
ye 0 4{ | | | | 0
Z 1 | P | | | | ]
. — &= ']L o]L e [ * o’Y o
P\/. — e ‘u —_—

137. ESSENTIAL CREATIVITY

© Breitkopf & Haertel, Wiesbaden - Leipziq

Create your own variations by penciling in a dot and a flag to change the rhythm of any measure from U J l to l J ﬁ |

=
'l| A‘I




o .
© 51844827/0681-12

CO!LPORAC ixo MUSICAL GE F:RNANuO%Lu

CEP. 15.600-000

138. EASY GORILLA JUMPS

FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P.
S [ - - =
[ ™. @) F— — I
) s 5 © &I 4°°5 © —— =
KA T r ar a2 & r 2 - @ =

139. TECHNIQUE TRAX Always check the key signature.

I ——— i K = . r3
B e e e | : s
¥ o " < - ‘Lj; 2 eTd [ o @
140. MORE TECHNIQUE TRAX
|
s v I . = b el f .
A Y W) { } { = I [ .|_‘|_ — | :
Cedg g I = o
141. GERMAN FOLK SONG
Moderato | l. “ 2.
|9
S = | | = = ==
_ B A o ] T g el
”7 ° .\:d_—i — < — <’ il
—— —_— T ——
142. THE SAINTS GO MARCHIN’ AGAIN . .
Allegro James Black and Katherine Purvis
4% | —— i i . |
T R s e gt
& o = g °
S - [1. b )i
- . I | T : f ;i PR—
)b . . 1 | | I — l f : —
b e T e =E
; e e 7 b < o =
143. LOWLAND GORILLA WALK
)b
s = z < = o @ 4 < z z < z R &
N——— SN—— b S E
144. SMOOTH SAILING
e e e e e e s s e ey o e e = e =
R T L e s e e et -
N D \/ N~—7
145. MORE GORILLA JUMPS
:c!\:i; 7 = I - =TT 5
Z 5=} = = e
' @ = ‘olL o _‘_.‘.J— oo
146. FULL COVERAGE
e EE=emmmmeee— ¢
L ELF T S g g 39 veeesa o
o N— N—




28

A scale is a sequence of notes in ascending or descending order. Like a musical “ladder,” each
Scale step is the next consecutive note in the key. This scale is in your Key of Bb (two flats), so the
top and bottom notes are both Bb's. The interval between the Bb’s is an octave.

 THEORY

147. CONCERT Bb SCALE

Octave
Scale | Octave : 1 I
Steps: 1 2 3 4 3 6 7 8. 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
e ] | e = dl
P I ‘IL P E—_ = [ J P - ‘| I -
= 4 ¥ ¥ o .
. E Chord & When two or more notes are played together, they form a chord or harmony. This Bb chord is
Q o built from the 1st, 3rd and 5th steps of the Bb scale. The 8th step is the same as the 1st, but it is an
3<'E ArPegg'o octave higher. An arpeggio is a “broken” chord whose notes are played individually.

148. IN HARMONY Divide the notes of the chords between band members and play together. Does the arpeggio sound like a chord?

T Arpeggio— ————Arpeggio———
Chord 1 3 5 3 1 Chord 8 5 3 5 8
bl OO Igﬁ_ Y4 I {
Zb—2 | | —fo = :
8 S ¢ ° ¢ 3 8 s
=
149. SCALE AND ARPEGGIO '
Scale Arpeggio Scale Arpeggio
- o
) CHY 2 ¥ ¥
Z 5" ) ! PN I . P S
a7 ® @ -

= Et- Rl s =

Austrian composer Franz Josef Haydn (1732-1809) wrote 104 symphonies. Many of these works had nicknames
and included brilliant, unique effects for their time. His Symphony No. 94 was named “The Surprise Symphony”
because the soft second movement included a sudden loud dynamic, intended to wake up an often sleepy
audience. Pay special attention to dynamics when you play this famous theme.

150. THEME FROM ”SURPRISE SYMPHONY"

Franz Josef Haydn | '

Andante L 9 ; |
3| — I I |
) CO Y ) 7 —] =] y I PR— p — -
e e : s o=
@ & o T & o & — — >
P < h;: ¢« T F
":Llﬂ {
Z b Iol}vl _._l“ ox r ‘{L
P e —f bt LS A
151. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ - THE STREETS OF LAREDO American Folk Song
Write in the note names before you play. l I
9
g‘l‘ : : = | —— ] |
‘il [ J I N i | P —
mf | & o — : <. @

y .
o) | ! : | N | ki I
| ; 7 o e 4 O£y | P2

y oy I : T G I i i f : :
Ay T ThT TR % 7 Hz UL AN T I [ —— | | | ‘x._ e
b @ 4 E: ﬁ ¥ a—-nw % -ﬁ;‘ri‘ ﬂ——t— 1 d - 'L ;| 0 'I

—  —CORPCRACADMUSICALUE FERNANDORCLIS— _ — — _— —

CEP. 15.600-000

Pu—

FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P. E
- NDOPOLIS S. P .



it g 4 ]
et 8dA R et e

CORPORAGAD MUSICAL UE FERNANIGFCLI.

PERFORMANCE SPOTLIGHT

L FERNANDOPOLIS — S, P. _J
152. SCHOOL SPIRIT - Band Arrangement

W.T. Purdy
March Style ~I Measure Number Arr.by John Higgins
_‘:)—I_{', ZL \ I I P2 CR ! N ——
=t I —f—| | | =
[ . & @ @ - - [ s - - o= -, = o
> = > mf’ "
J
"':l I”I | I |
L= E = |
e, > = o i o r
R o s e e : e e i e e ~—
e e R | | et
> g S
I T |
b SE=—===== i =
e — T | | P, = o | | | | | | | |
i i 3 s e e S T e = R —
- S s v @ - ‘o‘?‘ji >ij e
> > >
Soli When playing music marked Soli, you are part of a group “solo” or group feature. Listen carefully in

“Carnival of Venice,” and name the instruments that play the Soli part at each indicated measure number.

153. CARNIVAL OF VENICE - Band Arrangement

Julius Benedict

Allegro ' ‘ Arr. by John Higgins
b3 | i I i ¥ y
A " - I I | P P
— - P —

7 ‘b” ! — ={ : i
Soli 29 .

N |

i) O | | f

et = === |

- P-4 - * - - L R = o @

S = T

‘ end Soli _ 7 :

' Yol ; > — :
9:5 — | = | pe < . =
T g ') e & = =

ﬁ%ﬁ’_i —
S S = 3 - -

° z - 2
> ]
P e - mf . i
B O X X
25 5 !  —
: e - = e =
2 v @ @ @ > i R ! *; g ‘; v




30

/
4 DAII-Y WARM'UPS WORK-OUTS FOR TONE& TECHNIQUE

154. RANGE AND FLEXIBILITY BUILDER

N

| |
I. L‘D = i } :\ |
vV <5 N \5’ P r
e ~_ 7 St
) M
| | [ |
bl KN J & | ) | 4 |
Z b 1 PN | | | ) PN <l
P— e e — 2K 7\_/6 —
\q/é Lo
155. TECHNIQUE TRAX
OEe=" . —
s asmaial] ] p— | = |
T T i - ot —
. g e e g ¥ v © :
5 i f
= | |
P— ' & P
o ¢ =T - @ ¥ I =
(% @ [ZR ©
156. CHORALE Johann Sebastian Bach
a )
il LY . 7 ] — T > A .
i e | == |
o T e #*  ® e o I o | & S, = &
i 0% == e E <z
iy _ T
;B8 . The traditional Hebrew melody “Hatikvah”has been Israel’s national anthem since the nation’s inception.
3 At the Declaration of State in 1948, it was sung by the gathered assembly during the opening ceremony
\E and played by members of the Palestine Symphony Orchestra at its conclusion.

157. HATIKVAH : Israeli National Anthem
Andante I _ ”2
e 2 a ) 1
2% S e Y O e PR
e w3 i

g
|

| | Y
':I‘ | | | I | 1
e — e ' =
> &
7
":IID i } I i i ==
A & | | & | | | | |
pP——@ et i ®— | 1 i
o & y = ¥ o o o 6 5 J v o
S~
f’ZIID T | | = i _
e e = |
7 —— o @ o o o e
M‘g k! n | L
w51 §44827/10081-12 - e

CO FCRAGAD MUSICAL DE FERNANDOPCLIS

CEP. 15.600-000

ERRNAMNDAPNHIIR . S P i



—

S

E‘_—- - oy & oan 4 Ay
LY YA RA LR ER Y
CO.:PCRACAD ;AUSICAL UE FERNANDOFCLIS 31
Eighth Note .h = 193bdatsF Wund '
& Eighth Rest ¢ 7 el beatof silence. J 'b 7 .h 7 7 ,b 7 .h
- 1 & 2 & 1 & 2 &
158. RHYTHM RAP
Clap ‘
LTI A by b TT TT Dby by by
1&2&1&2&1&24«1&2&1&2&1&2&1&2&1&2&
159. EIGHTH NOTE MARCH
I).—z e I — ) ) (%] (7] (7] [} (7] (%] I \
_,Lb;[; | _‘l | ) | | N7 N_7/ | Vi I / |\ 7 | f\.;
4 J_I | - | | | — | |) N N N | ]
Ceee JI TS L U 33 ded & o s —
1T & 2 & 1 & 2 & T &2 & 1 & 2 & 1 & 2 & 1T & 2 & 1T & 2 & 1T & 2 &
160. MINUET
Moderato Johann Sebastian Bach
o)
P e) [%] [¥] | ] (%] (7] ey,
- p— i i 1 f I i / ] ;S_
. = o "J - -/ -/ a j’ r/ AT v 5
my L&, = - = ~~—
o] g jlz j
2 —— ' — 7
c FIT g Jevd ¢ = &N
161. RHYTHM RAP
Clap
0 YV Y Y O OV Y0 O I
4 | ! | ! ’ | . N |
1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 & & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1 & 2 & 3 & 4 &
162. EIGHTH NOTES OFF THE BEAT
)b : T T I ) [V v, ———¥
4 II-/\ |D\J ‘- -‘}- / )7JI | / ] Vi =}) / _:}J P
1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1T & 2 &8 3 & 4 & 1T & 2 & 3 & 4 & 1T & 2 : 3 & 4 &
163. EIGHTH NOTE SCRAMBLE
s |\ |
e : === ===
= ) — — —/ - = & ¢ & o
& = e
e e : e
— ‘ = e g e
e .. Es e ! > &
164. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ
F‘J _g____/g\i(lun(e |
A e e e e e - y
/‘- A —J-J—a{ ..b / —) N s A U
P - mf’ - f‘




32

165. DANCING MELODY - New Note

G> 2

o)
o)

v

5

cee

AGh

!
|

| |
| =
—

o7
L 1000
QL

| |
Ib. | | -‘l —

g
4

LEEE

LT

a
: »

Ul

AUy

b

A
v

[ I
-0

American composer and conductor John Philip Sousa (1854-1932) wrote 136 marches. Known as “The March King,"
Sousa wrote The Stars And Stripes Forever, Semper Fidelis, The Washington Post and many other patriotic works. Sousa’s

band performed all over the country, and his fame helped boost the popularity of bands in America. Here is a melody
from his famous E/ Capitan operetta and march.

Allegro
il

6. EL CAPITAN

John Philip Sousa

I/

s

!
o
A

QlLL

L8

¢

1=

7r—
Ne

~e!

e
Ll

7. O CANADA

Maestoso (Majestically)

Q]

'Y

vl

S

=

_.L'

Reproduced by Permission of Boosey & Hawkes Music Publishers Ltd

"0 Canada,” formerly known as the “National Song,"” was first performed during 1880 in French Canada. Robert

Stanley Weir translated the English language version in 1908, but it was not adopted as the national anthem of
- Canada until 1980, one hundred years after its premiere.

Calixa Lavallee,

I'Hon.Judge Routhier

and Justice R.S.Weir

PN

I
|
o

>

L

Q!
@ !

R
ale

5

¢

%_

'nf

3N

3N

@l

T
L YR

[ 10N

vl

QL

&

x|

@il
¢

B

VA\EAR

 YRA

&

=

d|

168. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ - METER MANIA Count and clap before playing. Can you conduct this?

|
ﬂ e | — |
A e e oy
_ :
L Pz 24— / / &
i )
. i
| ” A;r” DA A~ [ .o~ g - I
| [ L [F Sy AT Y ] Y | \
"l | GO Y B VR A3 3 Séaja- Ll. . 4 /J Ik\ =
_./_.b_b-—d——'——d | > z Z = =
CORPORACA ) . US -’

L

CEP. 15.600-000

FERNANDOPOLIS — S, p.

SICAL UE FERNANDOFCLIS

wd




TTCORPORACAD MAUSICAL UE FZRNANSA-

cGTOLIS

up of consecutive half-steps is called a chromatic scale.

33
CEP: 15.600-000
Ctand Db Fiand G
Enharmonics | eernannoroLis — s, p, | . :
Rl q
Two notes that are written differently, but sound On a piano keyboard, each ﬁ
the same (and played with the same fingering) are black key is both a flat and o
called enharmonics. Your fingering chart on pages a sharp: 3
46-47 shows the fingerings for the enharmonic
notes on your instrument. C EIFIG|AIB g
169. SNAKE CHARMER Enharmonic notes use the same fingering.
i) —— T Y I /— i T 3 ! T ;
Gh/Ft 55— 57—+ —
‘_be_#o_ LA S S — b,:\,Gb q et t: o
oY X ) AFH
170. DARK SHADOWS E mlE ]
: o o . 2
iy Bl e | N ! = ] © I - — f — s ] N
-, j\J P — ™ e o _a! 4 J} R e e e e 'b = &7
A Pick-up note ~—
171. CLOSE ENCOUNTERS  Enharmonic notes use the same fingering.
———1 =3 — —
: A — =
oo v v CERE s
. AcH A Db
eX X J
172. 'lv-‘nﬁrI:CH SLAV Peter Illyich Tchaikovsky
D—1,~ -
=S —— = ; |
, e be g o te bd g - e o
f a * D W{f}
B 2.
O :
=" =~ e E—— —IE=— =
i o] sl I o hg ] - K o A—
v g e b rJ q b \j é q& bw ;i/ ke
F S
173. NOTES IN DISGUISE
0 T e s o Tt P
;'_[;:%1'“1 — — o — o e — | I | = i —  ——
R T S e B
=]
s Chromatic notes are altered with sharps, flats and natural signs which are not in the =
Chromatic key signature. The smallest distance between two notes is a half-step, and a scale made S
Notes =

174. HALF-STEPPIN’

e —
)b

A

.

==

T

~——

-

\°J8

<

=

be

ol



3

D

French composer Camille Saint-Saéns (1835-1921) wrote music for virtually every medium: operas, suites,
symphonies and chamber works. The “Egyptian Dance”is one of the main themes from his famous opera
Samson et Delilah. The opera was written in the same year that Thomas Edison invented the phonograph—1877.

HISTORY

175. EGYPTIAN DANCE watch for enharmonics. L
Allegro Camille Saint-Saéns

S— Nl N

e
T

ol
ol
o
kY
|

h-{/

nf

P ' o
75 I b
Vv i .] A M I
A N AL T T
176. SILVER MOON BOAT Chinese Folk Song
Largo Fine
(‘;: l[) 7 I - SRSl I S B S A e S
- LV‘ 4 'i f ___J_ = i;‘ o 457 S et ettt o + II
.‘_ ,‘.
'”.If g I D.C. al Fine
a v . e
= = | == o
2 & ¢ & 4 = = - F :_[
£ 4 . P
E German composer Ludwig van Beethoven (1770-1827) is considered to be one of the world's greatest composers,
<) despite becoming completely deaf in 1802. Although he could not hear his music the way we can, he could "hear” it
o= in his mind. As a testament to his greatness, his Symphony No. 9 (p. 13) was performed as the finale to the ceremony
= celebrating the reunification of Germany in 1990. This is the theme from his Symphony No. 7, second movement.

177. THEME FROM SYMPHONY NO. 7 - Duet

; Ludwig van Beethoven
Allegro (moderately fast) gve

Al A — % i {
| s - o o o0
P
8): | i
Bl =755 —| — | T sl ]
L 0 IS | | | | | | | | ] | |J;____ __J__J*
bo = Sbe & oG Gbe T  bo oo e ¢
P et ~— ot
;
| | [ f ! ! I LT
il NIV | | { . | | — | l
M= — o e—f oo |—“ P e I L
mf’
é‘: | I )___ il ol i
Bl = H——F=¢ ]
CE AT SN &
I . 2 ) |
A | o ) | | . o | | V|
A —— e —r— = 1
g — e =) o ® = o L —
, o
B '/'.i?plo = ! v : l [
[] A5 Ay | P R N A | | .
Solii@Talileie s <3 5337 * Sbes @

CORPORACAD ..USICAL LE FERNANDORGLIS

CEP. 15.600-000

FERNAANNADAT IC c o ] L



u.zsﬁfilﬁ'ﬁ'ii’;'!/éé?ﬁm-gg !

L0 roRe Usic
3 PORRCAY USiCAL uE FERNANUOFOLIS

CEP. 15.600-009

35

L FERNANDOPOLIS _ s,
Russian composer Peter Illyich Tchaikovs[z'y (1 840_—_1’893) wrote six symphonies and hundreds of other works including
The Nutcracker ballet. He was a master at writing brilliant settings of folk music, and his original melodies are among the

most popular of all time. His 7812 Overture and Capriccio Italien were both written in 1880, the year after Thomas Edison
developed the practical electric light bulb.

A4OLSIH

178. CAPRICCIO ITALIEN Always check the key signature.
Allegro l l

PEEE=E
_J.

Peter lllyich Tchaikovsky

2

&
o
&
€
QL
il

o

| [ jE |

r:

Yl = R =
?‘17‘ f::J:.::t::Jf:;:‘:ﬂ::i::‘_‘_‘“ J'___._RJ_J_*_Q'_J_ ‘IL 5 -
-~ - S— \:‘ ; e _: == = _2' -
179. AMERICAN PATROL
Allegro 5 F.W. Meacham
9 [5?:‘2‘:‘; B B————— f i = i i - =
‘_fJi IJ " oo o s ¢ dgg @
nf
) e ———————— l et M : ==
e T ¢ L4 @ “© v @ "j——?'/‘" * ~ ¥ "
..... = S
< d T e I
African-American Spiritual
X ! |
h | | O
—_ = = [ & I 1 & e
o o &
)i | I
& = -
4 T — ¥ Teg

181. ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS QUIZ -~ SCALE COUNTING CONQUEST

= —J_—JQUM- ——— .,,A..,w_JJ-JJ_J_i___

5

\ 1 2 ] — |
Y N ) T
| PS | |
- i r ! = =
p 4 b i
y 3 pS
e 5=
& o' @ s - =

vl



Samuel A.Ward

Arr. by John Higgins

TOA

A

e

A

b-&
p-&®

O

> @ = > >

S

Maestoso

Z4

Andante

—Je

PERFORMANCE SPOTLIGHT

182. AMERICA THE BEAUTIFUL - Band Arrangement

il DI

36
)
X

| N

nf
Maestoso

o)

Arr. by John Higgins

Latin American Folk Song

$A

A

.Id A

IRA

Latin Rock

183. LA CUCARACHA - Band Arrangement

&

———

A

—

r X

-

A gt

e

€/ 3

21

&

RNANSBFCLIS

S. P.

<

W

g
7

AL L Fi

~
9

L/ @

Lo

AR

CLEP. 15.600-000

PERNANNADOL 1§

_‘.o

Py

RACAD . USI

1

o

e
CG +f

@/ &

_d'

o)

ray



PERFORMANCE SPOTLIGHT

CQ -PCR7ICAD

112

USICAL & FERNANLG CLIS

37

CEP. 15.600-1000

! FEUNOSNAPOALIS - S, P, !
184. THEME FROM 1812 OVERTURE - Band Arrangement Peter lllyich Tchaikovsky
Allegro Arr. by John Higgins
4 Y|
hall} I 0 NS
-~ ‘\;‘ Ir)L
= 73 3 %32 3 @3 4 43 3
= A = = &= > > = B > = >
4 [10]
i |
;9;'[;25_ s
B R —T r . = ) — —
v 8 @ @ £d i = 7. T O o
>
P e — P ——
e o
25
3. ¥ = 3 3 = 3 3 =
4 _
g : - X
o v deS vd I T
nf V:
s i | | | i |
g TR = e 4 O <4 -
= = £ ® > Cd > 4 > ' = @
> > B > >
e | | | | | |
T “«Ai"ﬁ [ = — & —t & — & L & — & — & sl
> & > & > ¢4 = 9 = > = o =
> > > = > > > >
e
B i T S = e e —- = — 4
5 o % > [ [ & & »
> ; > ; > —; > el ; ‘g = < ‘g
;9;;[...5:;“ S — - :
. af o
o o —F — —
> > > z = =
= | . T f
252 o ot o | e
s - B A A R S B
=2 >0 > > L > > > > >
, ~
S T S — ) ) |
,,Qi_b-b.bt:; e e — = —
B S J A = I e = >
= v @ > v @ > > Ll >
> > = =



38

PERFORMANCE SPOTLIGHT

. . Performing for an audience is an exciting part of being involved in music. This solo is based on
SOIO Wli'h Piano Symphony No. 1 by German composer Johannes Brahms (1833-1897). He completed his first
Accompqnimenf symphony in 1876, the same year that the telephone was invented by Alexander Graham Bell. You
and a piano accompanist can perform this for the band or at other school and community events.

185. THEME FROM SYMPHONY NGC. 1 - ‘SOIO (Concert Eb version) - Johannes Brahms
Allegro ' Arr. by Julmﬁl licygjine

[

[ T
A

U

TNSN~—N——
|52
il J:.—||
L T
i
-

e |
¢ ) il
o @ o
> > >
-:.:':.:.5,;:;:." B e i g
7. 2
>

A e |

~ ~ ~

T CADRIUSICAL OE FERNANLOFOLIS

CEP. 15.600-000

f FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P. i



?“"“ m—ony
i - H
i 1228 0%7 /80604 :
U 44 ﬂsﬁf “2}";3%'!2

L5 .PCRACAY  USICAL Ll FLANANDCPCLIS

DUETS

Here is an opportunity to get.together thh a grlena and enjoy plame music. The other player does not have to play
the same instrument as you. Try to exactly match each other’s rhythm, pitch and tone quality. Eventually it may begin
to sound like the two parts are being played by one person! Later, try switching parts.

39

186. SWING LOW, SWEET CHARIOT - Duet

African-American Spiritual
And: mlc

— | | [y

— | { 4 _,__l_"""“_”'“" '”'""_"__'__'f," I_'"l_" e o
PR

B([}” e e e NN
t | J J {} ib;tz; S dd :_?u w;,“)'"ﬂ" B S e L“!’C/‘"‘““

Qiil

€
LY

D.C. al Fine

J J\“J . Ji S ; .”_ === J_j_l J'::é_

N
TT
—
@
&
&
o~y
4|1
|
(IR
i
i
|
, I
\___1
ol
Q.
Q! I
Q
Qi
{
|
N iy

. 187. LA BAMBA - Duet
h Allegro

R Al == _.: .“.:ﬁ‘
M|1Pv % J J - o |
J o ‘j > > o o e
gLevT 3§ I IIE

i
val

| &l
XY
iy
Lol

&

/el
e
gl
(EaE




P

[ 4

ZJ

®

e

IR

=

Al

o &

|-

A

e

®

P

=

&

o o g F &

In this key signature, play all Bb's and Eb’s.

) Oy S
g 74

RUBANK® SCALE AND ARPEGGIO STUDIES

O 2
bl D)

°
Ay

KEY OF B)

40
2.
3.

wr

F——

4y

N

e

9

™

A

A)

™

In this key signature, play all Bb’s, Eb’s and Ab's.

Z]
Z]

KEY OF Eb
o)

) W)

2.

3.

iy

4 .

AL E FIRNANGOROLIS

'

CEP. 13.600-000

Fr",llr\"\wpnanS - 5. p

CO ‘PCRACAD VUS|t

Z]

hall O J




FERNANDORCLIS

RUBANK* 'SCALE AND ARPEGGIO STUDIES

ICAL 0E

o
o}

ACAD Y

41

-

FERNANDOPOLIS — S, P.

I

KEY OF F

O

In this key signature, play all Bb's.

s Ya—"

|
|

Fi-_

2.

~—

o
P —

s

| |
VA | |
® o
L

]
=

avE

|
|
&
&

In this key signature, play all Bb's, Eb’s, Ab’s and Db’s.

- KEY OF A)

'

s s

BN

2.

[3)
%_.___4*
X

19 ik,
B 719
)

4 g
| i)
ame L)
A N

]
T
b 1]
| L ki
e H.
[N, T
|

) | [

| | |

| o |
= [T
&

I |
I=J|J__’

__,.u Q

1)

L]

"

™

v

o 1)
N _?J
. T
* L)
™ L)
o B
B "
v b
» _,L
% ey
o 9
[N "
1) -

)
o
Q

™

5 4 YM_U
A )
E.O '®
)

me e



2 RHYTHM STUDIES

2 3 4

H‘“"L“ .]__~~J__|_J_»_J___3.___..lﬁ___\ J_g S R |

PR

R~
|
[ W
Q

_ o
Q
| W
| N
_ 0~
Q
.

— ®

| T
Ai
| .

O SR NUTTRAL AN

e\

Q

g 4 TV, T L SFTTT,

4l O gl Rl Rl Rl nldg

24

PO » DI I - DS v D B O D

PRSI YV S IV N Y YO o D
4 g S [N |
4 ! ¢ ! | < !

Q
Ul
[

P

| I

! NDOPOLIS _ s, p



43

g0 57T, DIy by do b, MITT by M3 by 000,

430 5y T3, 0y AT b 513, D50, 0by

4

O T PO R YIS Y R R Y

9

5 T T VR Y0 (S s SR

3 ) s R S SO S s IR Y

TR = SRR S




4

CREATING MUSIC

5= Composition is the art of writing original music. A composer often begins by creating a melody
“ . e . . " " 3
) made up of individual phrases, like short musical “sentences.” Some melodies have phrases that seem
S Composition P D N , vl .
; to answer or respond to “question” phrases, as in Beethoven's Ode To Joy: Play this melody and listen
= to how phrases 2 and 4 give slightly different answers to the same question (phrases 1 and 3).
1. ODE TO JOY Ludwig van Beethoven
1. Question 2. Answer 3. Question 4. Answer
é_\: %) ZJ | _:' S—— 'i“
- —— = = - | e e e
SO S - ‘IL e ‘IL I [ | ) ‘IL ] ‘l —J] Nl
& @ vY JgET PGS & v Y JFe? & g
2. Q. AND A. writeyour own “answer” phrases in this melody.
1. Question 2.Answer
bl ': [} %7 < =] I SStE -
= | ———
- J @ & - @
@ @
3. Question ' 4.Answer
)b T I { —
7 5 T | | = P
: T
K4 [J =

3. PHRASE BUILDERS write 4 different phrases using the rhythms below each staff.

A=

—b
p—

I
Qill

N
A e

NGD

-

o«
*_
|\ P
ﬁd'

J I L

4. YOU NAME IT:

Pick phrase A, B, C, or D from above, and write it as the "Question” for phrases 1 and 3 below. Then write 2 different "Answers” for phrases 2 and 4.

1. Question 2.Answer
ey
bl OIS e
75 —
v i
3. Question 4. Answer
":1 ]U S—
7 5 -
L4 R G - e
S
ez . . Improvisation is the art of freely creating your own 6): 7
8 lmprowsahon melody as you play. Use these notes to play your own £ — P
E melody (Line A), to go with the accompaniment (Line B). b; o U
5. INSTANT MELODY
)]
A | 555 :
B é}: 1 17 4 T I |
A I == f I :
EREIT AT e Ya = 3 3 3
¥ 3“ Sé ]/ l&g - “ ‘4 K d z

CQ PZR"CA)

USICAL DF FERMANCO T 1%

CEP. 15.600-000




Iou can mark your progress through the book on this page. Fill in the stars as instructed by your band director.

27 28
26

25

24

ELEMENTS

22

2 STAR ACHIEVER

NAME

19

18

17

15

1. Page 2-3,The Basics
2. Page5,EE Quiz,No. 13-
3. Page 6, EE Quiz, No. 19
4. Page 7, EE Quiz, No. 26
Page 8, EE Quiz, No. 32
Page 10, EE Quiz, No. 45
Page 12-13, Performance Spotlight
. Page 14, EE Quiz, No. 65
9. Page 15, Essential Creativity, No.72
10. Page 17, EE Quiz No.84
11.  Page 17, Essential Creativity, No. 85
12. Page 19, EE Quiz, No.98
13. Page 20, Essential Creativity, No. 104
14.  Page 21,No.109

14

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.
21.

10

11

12
13

Page 22, EE Quiz,No. 117 »
Page 23, Performance Spotlight
Page 24, EE Quiz,No. 125

Page 26, Essential Creativity, No. 137
Page 28, No. 149

Page 28, EE Quiz, No. 151

Page 29, Performance Spotlight
Page 31, EE Quiz, No. 164

Page 32, EE Quiz, No. 168

Page 33,No. 174

Page 35, EE Quiz, No. 181

Page 36, Performance Spotlight
Page 37, Performance Spotlight
Page.38, Performance Spotlight -

‘d S — SI'TOdQGNVNYAA

000-009°51 *duD

MUSIC — AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF LIFE

45

CYdvute ¢,

Isn

o

S0TNYMUEY 30 Y

StR[s)




46

FINGERING CHART

Instrument Care Reminders
Before putting your instrument back in its case after
playmg, do the followmg
Use the water key to empty water from the
instrument. Blow air through it.
Remove the mouthpiece. Once a week, wash the
mouthpiece with warm tap water. Dry thoroughly.
+ Wipe off the instrument with a clean soft cloth.
Return the instrument o its case.

Tuba valves occasionally need oiling. To oil your

valves, simply:
Unscrew the valve at the top of the casing.

+  Lift the valve half-way out of the casing.

+ Apply a few drops of oil to the exposed
metal valve.

- Carefully return the valve to its casing. When
properly inserted, the top of the valve should
easily screw back into place.

Be sure to grease the slides regularly. Your director
will recommend special slide grease and valve oil, and
will help you apply them when necessary.

CAUTION: If a slidle, a valve or your mouthpiece
becomes stuck, ask for help from your band director
or music dealer. Special tools should be used to
prevent damage to your instrument.

O = Open
® = Pressed down

Instrument courtesy of Yamaha Corporation of America,
Band and Orchestral Division

E F
fq.:,___'::
4
o ©
( X X L JoX J
Gt Ab A
<) . o=
p= —
[ 101@) o) 1@

TUBA

[ X 1@




FINGERING CHART

L JOX" )

OO0

OO0

yremven

ey

SR &
CC FORAGCAD

1627/1008 B

ASICAL LE FERNANDORCLIS

CEP. 15,600-000

FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P

00O

OO0




48

72 REFERENCE INDEX

Definitions ()

Accent 15
Accidental 16
Allegro 11
Andante 11

Arpeggio 28

Bass Clef 5 (Bass clefinst.)
Bar Lines 3

Beat 4

Blues 21

Breath Mark 6

Chord 28

Chromatic Notes 33
Chromatic Scale 33
CommonTime 26
Crescendo 11
D.C.alFine 18
Decrescendo 11
Diminuendo 11
Dotted Half Note 14
Dotted Quarter Note 22
Double Bar 5

Duet 7

Dynamics 9

Eighth Note 10
Eighth Rest 31
Embouchure 2 (Brass & Ww’)
Enharmonics 33
Fermata 8

1st & 2nd Endings 16
Flat 5

Forte (f) 9
Glissando 19 (Trombone)
Half Note "6
Half-step 33

Harmony 8
Interval 24

Key Signature 7
Largo 23
Ledger Lines 3
Measure 3
Mezzo Forte (mf) 9
Moderato 11
Multiple Measure Rest 20
Music Staff 3
Natural Sign 5
Notes 4

Phrase 20 -
Piano (p) 9
Pick-Up Notes 9
Quarter Note 4
Ragtime 19
Repeat Sign 5,26
Rests  4,6,7,31
Round (Canon) 12
Scale 28

Sharp 5

Slur 19
Soli 29
Solo 23,38
Tempo 11

Theme And Variations 18
Tie 14

Time Signature 5

Treble Clef 5 (Treble clefinst.)
Trio 25

Whole Note 7

Composers

JOHANN SEBASTIAN BACH
Chorale (from Cantata 147)
Chorale 30
Minuet 20
Minuet -~ 31

LUDWIG VAN BEETHOVEN
Ode To Joy (from Sym.No.9)
Theme From Symphony No.7

JOHANNES BRAHMS
Theme From Sym. No. 1 38
(Brass & Low WW')

ANTONIN DVORAK

Theme From "New World Sym."

STEPHEN COLLINS FOSTER
Camptown Races 14
Oh, Susanna 10

EDVARD GRIEG

Morning (from Peer Gynt) 15

FRANZ JOSEF HAYDN

Theme From “Surprise Symphony”

FRANZ LEHAR
Waltz Theme 17
WOLFGANG AMADEUS MOZART
A Mozart Melody 8
Eine Kleine Nachtmusik 38
(High WW's)
JACQUES OFFENBACH
Barcarolle 15
GIOACCHINO ROSSINI
William Tell 10
CAMILLE SAINT-SAENS
Egyptian Dance 34
FRANZ SCHUBERT
March Militaire 21
JEAN SIBELIUS

Finlandia 26
JOHN PHILIP SOUSA
El Capitan 32

High School Cadets 11
PETER ILLYICH TCHAIKOVSKY

Capriccio Italien 35

March Slav 33

1812 Overture 37

World Music

AFRICAN
Kum Bah Yah 25
AMERICAN
American Patral 35
America The Beautiful 36
Aura lee 12
Ezekiel Saw The Wheel 19
Go Tell Aunt Rhodie 6
Michael Row The Boat'Ashore 26
OnTop Of Old Smokey 21
Skip ToMy Lou 10
Swing Low, Sweet Chariot 39
The Streets Of Laredo 28
Wayfaring Stranger 35
When The Saints Go Marching In
13,27
AUSTRALIAN
Botany Bay 26
AUSTRIAN
Austrian Waltz 26
CANADIAN
Alouette 14
O Canada 32
CARIBBEAN
Banana Boat Song 18
CHINESE
+ Silver Moon Boat 34
ENGLISH
London Bridge 8

28 + Scarborough Fair 22

Sea Chanty 22
FRENCH
Au Claire De La Lune 8
Frére Jacques - 12
GERMAN
German Folk Song 27
ISRAELI
Hatikva 30
ITALIAN
Carnival Of Venice 29
JAPANESE
Sakura, Sakura 16
MEXICAN
Chiapanecas 15
La Bamba 39
La Cucaracha 36
SCOTTISH
Auld Lang Syne 22
TRADITIONAL HOLIDAY MUSIC
Jingle Bells 9
é.... + Jolly Old St.Nick 17 ""'g
B0E88T 008112
n’AHousetop 17
©0 PCRLCADMUSICAL CE FERRANSOCLIS

CEP. 15.600-000

i FERNANDOPOLIS — S. P. “J





